



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.10020 OF 2025**

Avenue Supermarts Ltd. ... Petitioner  
versus  
District Deputy Registrar, Co-op.  
Societies and Competent Authority  
and Ors. ... Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.10024 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.10027 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.10051 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.10070 OF 2025

Mr. Aditya Shiralkar with Mr. Rahul Theckedath for Petitioner in all matters.  
Mr. Chirag Desai i/by Mr. Akshay Shukla, for Respondent No.2 in WPL  
Nos.10020 of 2025 and 10027 of 2025.  
Mr. Chirag Desai for Respondent No.2 in WPL 10070 of 2025.  
Ms. Vishaki Bhatia for Respondent No.2 in WPL 10051 of 2025.

**CORAM: N.J.JAMADAR, J.**

**DATE : 15 OCTOBER 2025**

**P.C.**

1. Not on board. Upon mentioning, taken on board.
2. Stand over to 10 November 2025.
3. Interim protection granted earlier shall continue to operate till the next date.

**( N.J.JAMADAR, J. )**